A-10 item self-developed questionnaire was used for data collection Face and 

content validity of the instrument was established using three experts in the field of 

education. To determine the internal consistency of the instrument, Cronbach alpha 

method was used and a reliability Coefficient value of 0.98 was obtained. One hundred 

and eighty three (183) questionnaire administered were duly completed and retrieved with 

the help of five research assistants. Mean, standard deviation and t-test were used for data 

analysis. Findings revealed that Business subjects’ teachers in secondary schools in